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April 5, zoo5

Mr. Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
rr3r Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite z5o
Alameda, CA 945o2-933S

Subject: 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oa-kland, CA
Fuel Leak Case ROooooorS4

Dear Mr. Chan:

In an effort to move forward on the closure of the captioned case, a groundwater
sampling and testing was performed in February zoo5. The objective was to
determine the current conditions ofthe site, evaluate the changes and obtain
groundwater quality data to develop a conceptual site model.

The report concluded that natural attenuation is degrading the BTEX as
expected. The report also concludes that the concentrations do not indicate a
significant impact to groundwater.

A copy of the Groundwater Monitoring repoft is enclosed for your evaluation and
comments. In order to expedite this matter, I respectfully request comments at
your earliest convenience. I will contact you in 30 days to discuss your concerns
and recommendations.

We ilo appreciate your assistance in this complex matter and look forward to a
successful site closure.

Sincerely,

Patrick G. Murray, McMorgan & Company LLC (with enclosure)
David R. DeMent, ACC Environmental Consultants (without enclosure)

One Bush Streer. Suite 800 . San Francisco, Califomia 94104

Web: w*vr.mcmorgan.com Plonei (415) 788-9300 Far: (415) 616-9300
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FEBUARY 2OO5 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

444 Hegenberger lnop
Oakland, Califomia

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This February 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report was prepared by ACC Environmentai
Consultants, Inc., (ACC) at the request of McMorgan & Company LLC on behalf of The Bark
of New York Trust Company, N.A. as Corporate Co-Trustee for Carpenters Pension Trust Fund
for Northern Califomia; Northem Califomia Carpenters PTF. Work was performed at the subject
property located at 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, California (Site). The project objectives
were to: 1) measure the groundwater levels in each well and calculate the groundwater
elevation, gradient, and flow direction; 2) obtain representative wat€r samples from the seven
existing groundwater monitoring wells and analyze the water samples for petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents as gasoline and/or diesel; and 3) report the findings.

The general goal of this groundwater monitoring and sampling event was to determine current
groundwater conditions, evaluate the changes in concentrations of consiituents of concern, and
obtain cunent groundwater quality data to further develop a Conceptual Site Model (CSM).

2.0 BACKGROUND

The Site is located at 444 Hegenberger Loop in the southeast corner of the intersection of
Hegenberger Road and Hegenberger Loop. The rectangular lot is approximately 250 feet long
by 200 feet wide and is approximately 9 feet above mean sea level.

The available data indicate that a series of subsurface investigations have been conducted at the
Site since 1997. A site assessment in April 1997 indicated the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soils and groundwater beneath the Site but no reportable concentrations of
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). A subsequent investigation conducted in July and October
1997 confirmed previous investigation findings and that no underground storage tanks (USTs)
remained at the Site.

Tetra Tech EM Inc. (Tetra Tech) installed five 2-inch-diameter groundwater monitoring wells in
November 1998. The five monitoring wells were screened from 5 to 20 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Well MW-I was subsequently destroyed in December 1999 and well MW-6 was
installed in the estimated downgradient direction of the former waste oil tank. Well MW-6 was
screened from l0 to 20 feet bgs. In December 2000, Tetra Tech installed offsite wells MW-7
and MW-8 estimated to be in the downgradient direction of the Site. Wells MW-7 and MW-8
were screened from 5 to 20 feet bgs. Groundwater monitoring was performed periodically ftom
December 1998 to October 2001 in the existing wells.

Tetra Tech reported the findings of a Sensitive Receptor Survey in its March 8,2001 Fourth
Quarter Groundwater Monitodng Report, December 2000. Accordng to fie Califomia
Departrnent of Wa0er resources, 40 monitoring wells and two irigation wells were located at 11
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sites within the search distance. One irrigation well is reportedly located approximately 500 feet
cross gradient from the Site and a second irrigation well is located approximately 2,800 feet
crossgradient of the Site.

2.1 Subsurface Conditions

Soil boring logs from we11s MW-7 and MW-8, included in the March 8, 200't Fourth Quarter
Grcundwater Monitoting Report, December 20(M, ndicate that clay and silty clay is present
from the surface to the minimum depth of 11.5 feet bgs and sandy gravels and sands are present
from approximately 12 to 15 feet bgs to 20.5 feet bgs, the total depth of the soil borings. Silty
clays logged at 10 to 10.5 feet bgs are described as dry to moist, medium plasticity, and medium
stiff. Sandy gravels logged from 15 to 16 feet bgs are described as saturated, coarse to fine
grained sand, and fine to medium grained gravel.

The data summarized in the soil boring logs directly contradicts other conclusions presented in
the March 8, 2001 Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report, December 2000. ln the
Subsurface Soil Conditions and Hydtologlt section of the report, Teffa Tech states that
"Groundwater is usually encountered within five feet bgs," and in the Preferential Pathways
section 'the utility trenches may act as preferential pathways and could allow for movement of
p€troleum hydrocarbons to the north and west beyond the site." Saturated permeable soils are
not logged shallower than 12 feet bgs. Utility trenches in the vicinity of the Site likely exist no
deeper than seven feet bgs, therefore, interception or preferential movement of groundwater
along utility trenches is highly unlikely. Groundwater elevations are tlpically measured
approximately 5 feet bgs in the monitoring wells due to semi-confined aquifer conditions.

3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

ACC conducted groundwater monitoring on February 9, 2005. Work at the Site included
measuring depth to water, subjectively evaluating groundwater in the wells, purging and
sampling the wells, and submitting the samples to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

3.1 Groundwater Monitoring

Before groundwater sampling, the depth to the surface of the .water table was measured from the
top of the polyvinyl chloride well casing using a Solinst water level meter. Based on well
elevation data reported by Tetra Tech, the groundwater monitoring wells were surveyed relative
to mean sea level in December 2000. ACC measured depth to water using an electronic Solinst
meter and the water level measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Information
regarding well elevations and groundwater depths is summarized in Table 1.
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TABLE 1 . GROUNDWATER DEPTH INFORMATION

MW-1 12t02t98
03t08t99
07 t01t99
08/18/99
09trst99
t2t27 t99

Well Destroved

100.74 2.90
3.43
3 .81
5 - O Z

3.69
3 . 8 1

97 .84
97  .31
96.93
97  .12
97.05
96.93

MW-2 12t02t98
03108/99
07 t01t99
08/18/99
091t5199
t2t27t99
03t24t00
06/09/00
12tr4t00
05 t07 t01
t0t04t01
0zt09t0s

102.44

9.05t?)

4.61
5 . 1 6
5 . 9 1
5 . 5 3
5 . 5 5
5.55
5.44

5.00
5.69
5.60
5.00

97 .83
w.z8
96.53
96.91
96.89
96.89
97 .00
FP

4.05
3 .36
3.45
4.05

MW-l 12t02t98
03/08/99
07 t0y99
08i 18/99
09 n5 t99
12t27 t99
03t24t00
06/09/00
12lt4t00
05 t07 tOr
10/04/01
0zt09t0s

102.00

8.60a,

4.24
4.90
5.35
5.2r
5.26
5 -42
5 . 8 1
5.43
4.85
5.37
5.27
4.45

97.76
97  .10
96.65
96.79
96.74
96.58
96.19
96.57
3.75

J . J J

4 . t5
MW-4 12t02t98

03t08t99
07 tOt t99
08/18/99
09/t5t99
12/27 t99
03t24t00
06/09/00
12t1.4t00
05 /07 tOl
10t04t01
0?t09t05

100.00

8.50,"

2.20
2.80
5.23
5.00
4.99
s .23
5 .39
5 .U
4.60
5.20
5.08
4.45

97 .80
97 .20
64.77
95.00
95.01
94.77
94.61
94.7 6
3.90
3 .30
3.42
4.05
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MW-5 12t02t98
03 t08t99
07 t0U99
08/18/99
09/15199
12t?7 /99
03/?4100
06/09/00
12/14100
05t07 /0r
10/04/01
02t0910s

t02.22

8.84,,,

4.59
5.20
5.59
5 . 3 7
5.55
5.48
6.02
5.59
5 .  1 0
) - J Z

5.45
4.90

97 .63
91 .02
96.63
96.85
96.67
96.74
96.20
96.63
3.74
J ,  J Z

3.39
3.94

MW-6 03/?4100
06/09/00
tzn4l00
05107/0r
10104/0r
02t09t05

102.58

9.19.')

5.49
5.87
5 . 1 3
5.89
5 . 7  |
5 .20

97 .09
96.71
4.06
3.30
3.48
3.99

MW-7 t2t14/00
05t07 /01
t0t04101
02t09t05

8.10."1 3.48
5 .  1 3
4.8',7
4 . 1 5

4.62.
2.97
3.23
3.95

MW-8 r?t14t00
05107101
r0t04101
02t09105

8.681r 5 . 1 0
5.74
5.52
4.80

3.58
2.94
3 .  l 6
3.88

Noks: AII maasurcneDts in lcct
'" Wcll cleualion neasurcd to top o{caing
a Well elevalon relative to ertablhhed City ofo*latd Berchnnrk (feet above sa leveD

3.2 GroundwaterGradient

The calculated groundwaler flow direction and gradient, as determined from monitoring well
data obtahed on February 9, 2005, is illustrated on Figure 3. The groundwater elevation
measured in well MW-3 was not used due its anomalous value. Generally, groundwater
piezometric surface contours exhibit a radial orientation with the groundwater flow direction
trending south to west. The calculated groundwater gradient ranged from 0.0006 to 0.0008 foot
per foot. Historical groundwater gradients and calculated flow directions are summarized in
Table 2.
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TABLE 2 _ CROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

Direction
12t02t98 0.00091 West
03t08199 0.00086 Southwest
07 tOr t99 0.0011 Southwest
08/18t99 0.0013 West
09 fts t99 0.0408q')

0.00125(5)
North(')
West

12127 t99 0.0010(5)
0.0489(L)

West(5r
North(r)

03 t29 t00 0.04691')
0.0131c,

Northwest
West-Soufiwest

06t09 t00 0.030)
0.0011r , )

North
South-soudrwest

r?/r4/00 0.003('r
0.006{o)

North
North

05t07 /0r 0.0014
0.0025(6)

Northwest
Northwest

t0/04/0r 0.0013
0.001c)

Northwest
Northwest

02t09/05 0.001 Southwest
Flov component tiom MW-z to MW4

12) Flow component tiom MW6 to arca of MW-5
\t) Flow compoaent ftom MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 and from MW-6 to MW-4
t4) Flow component tiom MW-7 to MW-g
\5) FIow component among wells Mll-2, Ml4-3, atd MWs
t6) Flow compote t from MIV-3 to MW-7

3.3 GroundwaterSampling

Before groundwater sampling, each well was purged using a disposable polyetlylene bailer.
Groundwater srunples were collected after four well casing volumes of water were measured for
temperature and dissolved oxygen (DO), and removed. Following purging, each well was
allowed to recharge before sampling. When recovery to 80 percent of the static water level was
observed, a sample was collected for analysis. Groundwater conditions monitored during
purging and sampling were recorded on monitoring well worksheets, includBd as Appendix l.

Wells were sampled using disposable polyethylene bailers attached to a new rope for each well.
From each monitoring well, approved, laboratory-supplied sample vials were filled to
overflowing and sealed to eliminate trapped air in the vial. Once filled, sample vials were
inverted and tapped to test for air trubbles. Sample containers were labeled with self adhesive,
preprinted tags. The samples were stored in a pre-chilled, insulated container pending delivery
to STL San Francisco (STL-SF), a state-certified analytical laboratory, for analysis.

Water purged during the development and sampling of the monitoring wells was temporarily
storcd onsite in Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory
analysis and proper disposal.
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4.0 RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples collected from each well were submitted to STL-SF following chain of
custody protocol. All groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 82608 and water samples from wells MW-2, MW-5, and
MW-6 were further analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA
Method 3510/8015M. A copy of the chain of custody record and laboratory analytical reports is
included as Appendix 2. A sumrnary of the groundwater results obtained from each monitoring
well is presented in Table 3.

TABLE 3 - GROUNDItrATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

IUTBE]I,
(tLg/I-),

MW-1 12t02t98
03t08t99
07 t01t99
08/18/99
09n5t99
12t27 t99

Destroved

<50
190
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50

3, 100
<50

< 0.05
<0 .3
< 0.5
<  0 .5
<  0 .5

< 0.05
<  0 .3
<  0 .5
9.6

< 0.5

< 0.05
<  0 .3
<  0 .5

1Z
< 0.5

< 0.05
<  0 .3
<  0 .5

12
< 0.5

MW-2 12/02/98
03 t08/99
07 t01t99
08/18/99
09t15/99
12t27 t99
03t24t00
06t09t00
lztr4t00
05/07i01
r0104t01
02t09t0s

99
210
<50

100
<50

31 ,000

470
300
170
<50

<50
180

1 ,100

990
1,000
1,900

I ,600
950
3'70
160

<2t20

< 0.50

4 . 6
2000)
190

330
260
110

450
1?0
55
69

0.85
Q.74

1 3

9.7
7.7
4 .8

1 8
5 . 8
?.8
1 , 2

0.57
1 .3
33

l 1
l . J

9.5

::
o l

8 .5
T7
l . J

5

36

19
10
12

26

4 . 2
<  1 . 0

MW-3 12t02t98
03 t08t99
ut0U99
08/18/99
09/15/99
12t27t99
03t24t00
06/09/00
12t14/00
05t07 t01
t0t04t0r
02109t05

300
1 ,400
150

110
70

1,000
320

< 100
< 400
<50

970
7,600
3,000

I ,100
560

8,400
2,700
710

1,500
140

7 ,700

<  U .J / J

<  5 .0

160
1800''u)

1

350
t70

4100
I100
140
2'70
45
670

b . )

30t "r
<  0 .5

8 .3
2 .1
71
17
?.?
7 .9

<  0 .3
l o

1 6
67( ' l )
32

5 . 4
1 . 6

190
18

1 t
1 .3
83

9
26(11)

36

l0
3 .1
75

<10
1 .2
5 .6

< 0.6
36
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Well I uut
No. 

I 
samnteo

MW-4 12t02t98
03/08/99
07 101t99
08/18/99
09 t15 t99
Qtnt99
03t24t00
06/09/00
12t14/00
05 t07 t01
t0t04/01
02i09/05

620
<50
<50

59
<50
77

<50
<50
< 100
<50

<50
1,300
610

830
55
430
220
96
380
76

2,000

1 . 1
1900(ror

120

320
5 .8
240
9 l
15
130
21
440

0.37
9 . 4

< 0.5

.:-
b - )

<0 .5
3 .3
0.93
<  0 . .5
? .5

<  0 .3.|.,

<  0 .3
1 .?

< 0.5

t . 7
<  0 .5
0.98
<  0 .5
<  0 .5
1 .7

<  0 .3
9 .3

7
11

< 0.5

<2 .0
<0 .5
1 .5

<  0 .5
<  0 .5
2.5

< 0.6
/ . o

MW-5 12t02t98
03/08/99
07 t01t99
08i 18/99
09 t15 t99
r2127 t99
03t24/00
06/09/00
\2/14/N
05/07/01
10/04/01
02/09/05

620
<50
64*

<50
<50
460
140
<50
< 200
<50
57

<50
58

1,900

410
130

2,500
2,600
220

3,200
<50
1 ,100 0.;;

1 . 1

160

64
l 5

560
770
1 7

450
3 . 6
160

0 .31
10

z . !
0.73
57
63

0.63
44

<  0 .3
t4

<  0 .3
<0 .3

l 3

I . 5

< 0.5
1 8
1 5
t .7
54

<  0 .3
50

2
1 .8
22

2.1
< 0.5
87
7 l
1 .1
66

< 0.6
9.6

MW-6 03124t00
06/09/00
12ft4t00
05 t07 t01
10/04/01
02t09t05

470
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

2,400
540
<50
<50
<50
<50

. o.trt

.  olo

430
190

0 . 5 1
4.4

< 0 . 3
0.94

l 6
1 .2

< t l . )
<  0 .5
< 0.3
<  0 .50

340
3 .7

<  0 .5
< 0.5
< 0.3
< 0.50

4 .5
0.94
<  0 .5
<  0 .6
<1 .0

MW-7 1?/14t00
05 /07/01
10t04tol
02/09/05

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

< 0.5/5

0.55

<  0 .5
< 0-5
< 0.3
< 0.50

<  0 .5
<  0 .5
<  0 .3
< 0.50

<  0 .5
<  0 .5
<  0 .3
< 0.50

<  0 .5
< 0.5
< 0.6
<  1 .0

MW-8 lvl4tm
05t07 t01
10t04t01
02t09t05

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

0.52

. OrO

< 0 .5
<  0 .5
<  0 .3
< 0.50

<  0 .5
< 0.5
<0 .3
< 0.50

<  0 .5
< 0.5
< 0.3
< 0.50

< 0.5
< 0.5
< 0.6
<  1 .0

Notes: Wr liter (approxinately equivalent b ppb)
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5.0 DISCUSSION

This report documents the first monitoring and sampling event conducted since October 2001.
Calculated groundwater elevations were similar to previous monitoring events. Historical
calculated groundwater flow directions and gradients have varied significantly. Groundwater
flow direction has ranged from south-southwest to nordr and gradient has ranged from 0.001 to
0.049 foot per foot. Since the Site is primarily unpaved, fluctuations in groundwater elevation,
flow direction, and gradient may be due to infiltration from precipitation events. Historical flow
directions plotted on a 'Rose" diagram indicate the primary flow direction is southwest to
northwest and the primary gradient is 0.001 to 0.003 foot per foot. These values are consistent
with local topography and the direction to San Leandro Creek, the closest surface drainage canal
leading to San Francisco Bay.

TPHd was reported in well MW-5 at a concentration of 57 micrograms per Liter (pgll) but was
not detected above its laboratory reporting limit in wells MW-2 and MW-6. TPHg was reported
in wells MW-2 through MW-5 but was not detected above its laboratory reporting limit in wells
MW-6 through MW-8. Detectable TPHg concentrations ranged from 160 pg/L in well MW-2 to
7,700 pglL in well MW-3. BTEX concentrations were also reported in wells MW-2 through
MW-5 but were present at relatively low concentrations. Benzene was reported at concentrations
ranging from 0.94 pglL in well MW-6 to 670 p,g/L in well MW-3. MTBE was detected in
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-7 at concentrations ranging from 0.55 to 0.58 pgll- and was
not de0ected above its laboratory reporting limit of 5.0 pgll- in monitoring well MW-3.

In comparison to the October 2001 sampling event, TPHg and BTEX concentrations decreased
or were unchanged in wells MW-2, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8; and TPHg and BTEX
concentrations increased in wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. Of note is the fact that BTEX
concentrations have decreased signifrcantly from those BTEX levels reported during previous
sampling events when TPHg concentrations were similar to those reported durilg this event. As
t)?ically observed, residual BTEX is being preferentially degraded through natural atienuation
processes.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on findings of this well monitoring and sampling event, and comparison to historical well
monitoring and sampling data, ACC concludes the following:

o The calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient is consistent with historical trends
and general flow direction is consistent with topography and surface drainage;

r TPHd was detected just above the laboratory reporting limit in one onsite monitoring well,
TPHg and BTEX was reported in four of the five onsite monitoring wells, and MTBE was
reported at very low levels in one onsite and one offsite monitoring well;

. Wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 reported slight increases in TPHg and BTEX and these
monitoring wells are located in proximity of the former UST and product dispensers;
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. Soil boring logs prepared by Tetra Tech indicate that fine-grained silts and clays are present
to 12 feet bgs and the first-encountered water-bearing zone consists of sands and gravels
logged below 12 feet bgs;

. Groundwater is semi-confined and rises approximately seven feet in the well casings;

. Natural attenuation processes are preferentially degrading BTEX and reported TPHg and
BTEX concentrations indicate that no significant source of gasoline impact to groundwater is
presenu

. TPHg and BTEX are the primary constituents of concern and any additional investigation or
groundwater monitoring should target these analytes; and

. Additional subsurface investigation is required to confirm that the Site has been adequately
characterized and criteria to evaluate the Site as a "Low-Risk Fuel Site" have been satisfied.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on our review of historical site investigation findings and the results of recently completed
groundwater monitoring, ACC recommends the following:

o Prepare and submit a Conceptual Site Model to the lead regulatory agency and evaluate the
need for and scope of any additional site investigation;

o As required by the lead regulatory agency, cbtain ihe data necessary to make the Site
Geotracker compliant in anticipaticn of eventual regulatory site closure;

r Pending the frndings of any other site investigation or risk evaluation completed in the
interim, perform a second confirmation groundwater monitoring on or about May 9,2005;
and 

res,&r,^t,i )
o Discuss regulatory requirements for full site closure and identiff what additional

investigation data is needed to evaluaie the Site for firll regulatory closure. A reasonable
timeframe to evaluate this report and obtain conment from the lead regulatory agency is 30
to 45 daYs.
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8.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of
care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession cunently practicing under
similar conditions in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are
intended only lor the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations
presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State
of California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.
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Submission#: 2005-02-0327

ACC Environmenlal Gonsultanls

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 9462f
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

Project#: 6748-017.00
Pfoject: 444Hegenberger

February 24, 2005

Dear Mr. Woll

Attached is our report for your sampies received on 02l10l2OOS 17:4Q
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety,

Please note that any unused porlion of the samples will be discarded after
0312712005 unless you have requested otheruise.
We appreciate the opportunity lo be of service to you. lf you have any queslions,
please call me at (925) 4E4-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inccom

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Sevem Trent Labolatories, [nc-
STL San Francisco ' tezo Ouerry Lano, Pteas€nbn, cA 94566
Tel925 484 J9I9 Faxg2518r 10s6 ' wrlw.slljnc.com ' CA OHS ELAPf2496 Pagr 1 of I



MSTt Submlsslon: 2005-112-{1327

Diesel with Silica 6el Glean-up

ACC Environm6ntal Consultanls
Altn.; Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638.8404

Proiecl:67.1&017.00
444 Hegenberger

Recslv€d: 02|/10/2005 17:40

Salnpl€s Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'tzzo ouarry Lane. Pteasaiton, cA g4s66
Tel 925 404 1919 Fd 925 4d4 1096 ' lrlnfl-€llinc.com ' CA DHS EtAPt 2496

@t17t2ffi 17'.06

Ptge I ot8

Sample Namo Date SamDIed Matrix Lab #
MW-2
MW.5
MW-6

0?09/2005 15;00
0Z09rr2005 12:00
0209i2005 15:t 5

Water
Watet
WatsI

1
4



ffiSTL
ACC Environmenlal Consultants

Atln.: Aaron Wolf

797I Capwell Drivs, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (51o) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638.8404
Proiecl:0748-017.00

444 HegBnberger

Submisslon: 2005.02-0327

Diesel with Silica Gel Clsan-up

Received: 02/10/2005 17:40

Prep(s):
sampl8 lo:
Sampled;

Mabix:

351 0/801 5t\,,1

MW-2

0209/2005 15:00
Waler

Test(s):
Lab lD:

Ext|acted;

Qc Batch#:

EO'5M
200$02-0327 - 1

?J15f2005 06:E

2005fi?/19,o1.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilul.ion AnalFed Flag
Dlesel
Surroga lefs)

sTeIphenyl

ND

77.3

50

50130

uglL

Vo

1.00

1_00

02/16/2005 O0:13

02/l6/2005 00:13

Sevem Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San FfanCiSCO' lUlO ouorry Lsm, Phasanton. C.a sd565
Td S25 484 lglS Fax 9?5 484 i096 ' r.hrrr,dlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP|,2496

o2t1tn605 17f,6

Page 2 ol8



ffiSTL
ACC EnvironmBnlal Consullanls
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Sllite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 63&M00 Fax: (510) 638-&404

Proiect: 674&017.00
444 HegenbeEer

Submisslon: 2005-02-0327

Dissel with Silica Gel Glean-up

R€celved: 02/10/2005 17:40

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampledr
Maf{x:

3510i8015M

MW.5

O2logl2AAS n:Oo
WaLsr

Test{s):

Lab lD:

Exlnactod:

QC Barch#:

8015M

2005-az-o327 - 4

2l15l2OO5 06:25
2005/02'15.01.10

Compound Conc. RL Uflit Dilution Analrzed Flag
Diesel
Surrogale[s)

o-TerphFnyl

57

67.1

50

60-130

uglL

oh

1 .00

'l .00

o2h5l2w5 20:38

02115/2005 ?0;38

Q2

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranCiSCo ' tZzo QuEry Lens. Pleasanron, cAs4566
Tel 925 444 lgl9 Fsr 925 484 1096 ' r.yv/w.s$hc.com ' CA DHS ELAPif ?496

02t17n00517i06,

Page 3 o18



EHHH STL
ACC Environmental Consullants
Alln.: Aaron Wolt

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite l0o
Oakland, cA 94621
Phone: (510) 038-8400 Fax: (510) 638-E404

Proiect: 6748417.00
444 Hegenberger

Subm ission: 2on542-o327

Diesel wlth Silica Gel Clean-up

Received: OA 1 UZ0OS 17 :4O

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Mabix:

35r0/8015M
MW-6

02/09/2005 15:15

WatBr

Test(s):

Lab lDr

Ex|rected:

QC Batch#

8015M
2005.02-0327 - 5

2J18t2005 0$125
200E,10i,1+M.1A

Compsund Conc. RL Unit Oilulion Analr/rzed Ftas
Diesel
Suftogate{s)

o-Terphenyl

ND

77.5 30-130

ug/L

%

1.00

1.00

0zl6/2005 13:25

0U16nO05 13:25

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Ffancisco ' lezo ouarry Lan€. Pleasanton. cA 94565
Tel 925 484 lgtg Fax S?5 484 t096 ' wwre.su4i4c,co|n ' CA DHIi EIAP# 2495

O2/17nn0517106

Pag€ 4 of E



ffiSTL
ACC Envitonmental Consultants
Atln.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell orive, Suits 100
o5kland. CA 94621
PhonE: {510) 638.8400 Fax: {51O} 6384404

Proiecl 6748-017.00
444 H€enberger

Submisslon: 2005-02-{t32I

Diesel wilh Silica Gel Clean-up

Recelved: 02/1012005 l7:40

Batch QC R€port

Prep{s): 351 0i 801 5M
Melhod Blank

MB: 2005/021&01.10401

Waler

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco''1220 Quany La'F, Fl€aEanrorr. cA 94568
T€l 925 444 1919 Fer S25 484 1096 ' wrM|/-s1}lnc.com ' CA DHS ELAF# 2496

Tss(s):8015M
GG Batch # 2005/0415-01.10

Date Ertracted: 02/15/20O5 06:25

A117t2(n517j.06

PagE 5 of 8

Compound Gonc, RL Unit Analyzed Flas
DIEsel

Sarroga tesfs,
o-Terphenyl

ND

70.4

50

60.130

ug/L

%

o2t15l2099 1S:1?

02i 1512005 19:17



ffiSTL
ACC Environmenlal Consultants

Altn-: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 10O
Oakland. CA 94621
Phone: {510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Proiect: 6748-017.00
444 Hegenberger

Submission: 2005{2-0327

Diesel with Silica Gel Glean.up

Received: 02./102005 17:40

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 351 0/801 5M

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 20051O2t15-O1.10402
LcsD 2005ii0zt 541 .10-003

Wat€r

Exlracted: 02/15/2005
Exracted: 02/15i2005

T€€t(s):8015M

QC Batch # 2005t0215-01.10

Analyzed: 02/15i2005 19:44
Ntalwed:, AZ 1 512005 20:1 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL Sen Ftancisco'l22o oua y La6e, pbasanron. cA 94566
TelS25164 1S19 Fax BA5 484 '1096 ' wwlu.glinc-com ' CA DllS ELAPfl 2495

{rzttr200517:08

PaOe 6 ol8



ffiSTL
ACC Environmental Consultants

Atln.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638.8400 Fax; {510) 63&8404

Proieet: 6746-017.00
444 Hegenberger

Submission: 2no5424327

Diesel wilh Sifica Gel clean-up

Recelved: 02/10i2005 17:40

Balch QC Repo

Plep(s): 3510i8015M

Mairlx Spike ( MS / MSD I

MW-6 >> MS

MS: 2005/02115{1.10404

MSO: 200S02.|1ffl.l0-00s

Tesr{s}: 801 6M

QC Batch # 2005/0215-{11.10walet

Extlacted: 0Zl 5/2005

Exlraded: 02/1 5/2005

Lab lDi

Analyzed:
Diluton:
Analyzed:

Dilulion:

200+02{1627 -,005

0zt6n0a512|31
1.00

o2n6n00512.58
1.00

Compound Cooc, uq/l- Recav€ry % Limils % Flaqs

MS MSD SarfiDb UEL MS lisD RPD KEG RPD MS MSO

Diesel

Su.twrtrls,l
6Terphenyl 16.5

BA

14.0

ND '1000 6?-6

8i l7 70.0

a2 €g-130

€0.130 0

Sevem Trent Laboratodes, Inc.
STL San Francisc:o' 1220 auary Lanr. Pleas€nton, cA 94566
T61925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 l(ts6 ' !*ww.!tl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAPS 24SG

i2h7t2w 17fr6

Page 7 otE



ffiSTL
ACC Environmenlal Consultants
Ailn,: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phofl€: (510) 638.8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Prolectr 6748-017.00
444 Hegenberger

Subm ission: 200F02-|t327

Diesel with Silica Gel Clsan-up

Received: 0210/2005 17'40

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
02

Quantil. ot unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesol.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
$TL San Franoisco' rzzo ouarry L6no, Plessnlon, cA 94565
Tel925484 l91g Fd 925 484 t0g6 ' wrrw.slinc..om ' CA DHS ELARI2496

o?l171m0517fi

PagE 0 of8



ffiSTL Submisslon: 2005-02-0327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consul!ants
Atln.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638.8400 Fax: (510) 638-840a

Prolecl: 6748417.00
444 Hegenberger

Received: 02,f102005 17:40

Samples ReForted

Severn Trent Labomtoiies. lnc.
STL San Ffancisco'1220 quady Lais. Pleaianton, CA 94556
Tel 925 484 19'l I Fax 925 484 10gG ' r,$,!vr.sUlnc.com ' CA DHS ELApf 2496

03/04/?@5 15:28

Page  1o f15

Sample Name Date Samoled Malrix Lab #
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW.7
MW-8

0209/2005 15:00
02109/2005 15:31
0210912005 15:22
0209/2005 12:00
02109/2005 15:15
0209/2005 15:50
0209/2005 16:00

Water
Water
Water
Waler
Water
Water
Waler

1
2

5
D



ffiSTL
ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capi,rrell Drive, Sujie 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phon€: (510) 638.8400 Fax: (510) 6384404

Proiect: 6748-017.00
444 Hegenberger

Submlsslon: 2005-02{327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 02/10/2005 17:40

Prep(s);
Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix

50308
MW-2

0209/2005 15:00
Waler

Test(s): 82608

Lab lD: 2005{2-0327 - 1

Exhacted: 21201200515124

QC Balch#: 2005m220-01.68

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anallzed Flag
Gasollne
Melhy lert-butyl elher (MTBE)
Benzene
Totuene
Ethylbenzene
Total rylenes
Sunogaaa(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane.d4
Toluene-d8

160
ND
o9

1.2
1.3
ND

111.4
103.4

50
0.50
c.50
t_50
t.50
1,0

73-130
5 1 - 1 1 4

u9/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugtt

%
%

1 ,00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1 .00
'1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00

OA2AI2OOS 15i24
0212012005 15:24
o2J2At2005 15"24
o2t20t2005 15"24
0?20n005 15:24
OZI20|2ODS 15:24

OA20aO05 1s:24
0?J2W200s 1st24

Ssvern Trenl Leboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco'1220 Qusrry Lane. Ple6s6nton. cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096'www.s&incc4m ' CA DHS ELAPf 2496

03104/2005 15:26

Pars 2 ot lS



ffiSTL
ACC Environmenlal Consultants
Attn-: Aoron Wolf

7977 Capwell D vs. Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phons (510) 6384400 Fax: {s10} 638-8404

Proiecl: 6748-017,00
,144 Hegenbsrger

Submiesion: 200$02-0327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received i 0U 1012005 1 7 :49

Prep(s): 50308
Sample lD: MW€

sampled: o2log/200515:31
Matrix: Water
Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Nole Section )

Tes(s):

Lab lO:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

s2608

"0054?4327 
-2

21202,00517:AB

2005/02/20.0 I .68

Compound Conc, RL LJnit Dilulion Anaffzed Flag
Gasoline
Methyl tert-butyl elher (MTBE)
Eenzene
Toluene
Ethylbenze ne
Tolal xylenes
Surrogate(sJ
1,2-Dicbloroethane.d4
Toluene{8

7700
ND
670
1 6
83
36

115.2
108.1

500
c-u
5.0
5.O
5.0
t0

73"130
11-114

ug/L
ugiL
ugrl
ug/L
ustL
ugr'L

oh

'10_00

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
.10.00

10.00
10.00

o2'20t2005 17:08
0?20/2005 17:08
oa20noo5 17-.08
OA2W2OO5 17:Q8
0?20n005 l7:o8
0420!2905 l7i9g

0?/24/200517.08
OZaUZOAS 17:oa

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco't22o ouarry Larc, ptgasenron. cA gd56E
T€lg?54841919 Far S25 4E4 l0g$ ",v*rtr stlinc.eom ' CA DHS EtAPd 2496

03/0412005 1s20

Page 3 ot i5



ffiSTL
ACC EnviroDmental Consultants
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suit€ 100
Oakland, CA 34621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project: 6748-017.00

444 Hegenberger

Submission: 200S02,03?7

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 021 1OI2OO5 17'.4O

Prep(s): 50308
Sample lD: MW4

Ssmpled: 02l09tf2005 15:22
Matirc Water
Analysis Flag: L2 { See Lsgend and Nole Section )

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Exl€cled:

QC Batcfi#:

82608

2005.02-0327 - 3

21218005 &:O7
200s1o2r21-02.05

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gssoline
Melhyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Eihylbenzene
Tolal xylenes
Su'"ogaf6(sj
1,2-Dichloroethsned4
Toluene-d8

2000
ND
440

9.3
a . o

110.4
' l10.8

250
2.5
2.5
1.J

2.5
5-U

79130
v-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
Yo

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
s.00

5.00
o.uu

oazlnoas 22:07
O?,2IaOOS 22:.07
02n1/20Q5 22:07
0?12112005 22iO7
o2n1J20A5 22:07
O2l21lzOOS 22:07

OU2112005 22:07
OUz1l2OOi 22io7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' rz:o quary Lsne, PtsB3anton, cA 94566
Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' wv'lssllinc.clm ' CA DHS ELAP* 2496

03/01/20051&28

PBge 4 ot l5



ffiSTL
ACC Environmsntal Consultants
Atln.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capw€ll Driv€, Suite '100

Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510)638-8404

Pioiec[ 674&017.00
444 Hegenberger

Submission: 2005-02.032?

Fuel Orygenates by 82608

Roceived : 02J1W805 17 :40

Prep(s):

Sarnpls lD:

Sampled:
Matrixi

50308
MW-5

o210912OO512t00

Waler

Tesl(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batcffi:

82608
240$,02-0327 - 4

A2Ol2@517:43

2005/0z2GD1 .60

ComFound Conc, RL Unit Oilution Analrzed Ffaq
Gasoline
Msthyl tert-buM ether (MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Tolal xylenes
Surrogate(sJ
1,2-Dlchforoeihane{4
Toluene-dE

1 1 0 0
0.58
160
14
50
9.0

111.4
103.4

t3-130
t1-1',t4

50
t.50

1.50
1.50
t .0

uglL
u9rL
ugtL
ug/L
ugll
us/L

'/"
olo

1.00
1.00
1.00
,|.00

1.00
1.00

1.O0
1.00

O2l2Ol2O05 17:43
O2EOaOOS lf:43
QU2Ol2O9s 17:43
02nO12005 17:43
OU20/2005 17:43
QZ|2U20A5 17:43

O2ftW2O0517143
0U201?005 17:43

Severn Trent Laboralories, lnc.
STL San Francisco'1220 Quary Lan., ptraEanton, CA 94556
T€l 925 484 1919 Fax s25 484 10eB ' Hww.sll.inc.oom ' CA OHS E[AP# 24SG

03,10412005 15i28

Page 5of15



ffiSTL
ACC Environmental Consullants
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Ddve, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Fhone: (510) 6383400 Fax: (510) 63&84U

Froject: 6748-0'|7.00
444 Hegenberger

Submission: 2005-02.0327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Recelved: 02/10f2005 17:40

Prep(s):

Sarnple lD:

Sampled:

lvlatix:

50308
MW{

02/09i200s 15:15
Waler

Tes(s):
Lab lD:

Exlracted:

Qc Batch#:

82608

2005.02-0327 - 5

2120/2005 16116
2005/0220{1.68

Compouod Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analreed Flaq

Gasoline
Melhyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzeng
Toluene
Elhylbenzene
Total xylenes
Srrrrog€ te fs)
1,2-Dichloroethan+d4
Toluene4S

ND
ND
0-94
NO
ND
ND

108.5
1 0 1 . 9

50
1.50
3.50
1.50
).50

73-130
31-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug,ll-
ugil
ug/L
ug/L

%
o

1.00
1.00
1.00
1-00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

022012005 16:16
0AZU20g5 16:16
0212012005 16:16
oa20!200s 16:.16
02/2012005 16:16
OAa0f2OOS 16i16

O2l2ol2m516:16
0220t2005 16:16

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FfanCisco ' tazo Ouarry Lane, Pteassnroo, cA s4566
Tel 9:t5 484 1919 F8x 925 484 1096 ' wv,w.suinc.corn ' CA DHS E(AP# 2498

03104/200515t2E

Fegs 6 of 15



ffiSTL
ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Aaron Woll

79r/ CapH,Ell Ddve, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phono: (sl0) 638.8400 Fax: (5'10) 638'8404

Proiect: 6748-017.00
rg4 HegenbeEer

Submission: ZOOS-0243fi1

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 02i10/2005 17:40

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Mahix:

50308
MW-7

02/09/200515:50
Waler

Test(s):

Lab lD:

ExlraclBd:

QC Baich#:

82608

2AO5-02-Q327 - 6

2J2W20O516:fi

2005/@/20-01 .60

Compound Cono. RL Unit Diluiion Analljzed Fla9
Gasoline
Methyl lert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Suzogat€(s)
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-dB

N D
0,55
N D
N D
N D
N D

1 1 1 . 0
101,2

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
t.s0
1.0

/3-130
0r-114

ugru
ugru
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L

%
%

1,00
1.00
1 .00
'1 .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

02/20/2005 16:33
02i2012005 16:33
02/202005 '16:33

02/20/2005 16:33
0220/2005 16:33
0220/2005 16:3il

0212012005 16:33
0220i2005 16:33

Sovern Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'1220 Qua.ry LanE Ptoasanron. cA 94f,66
T!1925,184 l91g Far 925 {84 1096 'viw'.3ur'nc.coln ' CA DHS El-APf ?496

03/0'412005 15:26

Page 7 ol15



ffiSTL
ACC Environmenlal Consultants
Altn.: Aaron WolF

7977 Capwell Drive, Slrito 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Proiect: 6748-017.00
rl44 Hegenberger

Submission : 200 5-02-0327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 02/1 0/2005 17:,10

Prep(s):
Sample lD:

SamplEd:
Matsix:

50308
MW€

02/09/40516:00
Walet

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Edractedi

QC Batchf:

82608
2005-02-0327 -7

2],2ODOO'16:51

2005/0220.01.6s

Compound Conc. RL Unil Dilulion Anallzed FIAq
Gasoline
Melhyl lert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzane
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Su'Iogale(s,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluen€-dB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

112.7
s7.4

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 . 0

g1-114

u9/L
ugit
ug/L
ug/L
ugil
ugil

Yo
olo

1.O0
1,O0
1.00
J,00
1 ,00
1.00

1.00
1.00

0a2u?045 16:s1
A2I2O|2OA5 16:51
02/20i2005 l6:51
02f2u2oo5 16..51
02t20/2005 16;51
0220/?005 16:51

AZ2OaOAE 16:51
0220/2005 16:51

Severn Tr6nt Lebolatorles, lnc.
STL San Francisco ' t 220 Quary Lans, Ptqa6anlon, cA 94566
Tel g25 484 l91S Fsx 9?5 4E4 1096 'ulr'ly,dl.hc.com ' CA DHS ELAPfl 24S€

03i04r2005 15:?8

Pdgs a ol15



ffiSTL
ACC Environmental Consultanls
Atln.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland. CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax (510) 638-84(X

Proiect: 674E-017.00
444 Hegenberger

Submission: 2005-02-0327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 02}10/2005 17:40

Batch QC Roport

Prep(s): 50308
Method Blank

MB: 2005i02G01 .69-015

Tsst(s): 82608
Qe Bakh # 2005102120,01.64

DEte Extracted: 02/20/2005 12:15

Compound Conc- RL Unit Analyz€d Flag
Gas0linB
Melhyl tert-butyl sthor {MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Etbylbenzene
Total xylenes
Su/rogetes(sJ
1,2-Dich loroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1'12.4
106.2

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
u.a
1-0

73.130
8 1 - 1 1 4

UdL
u9/L
ugrl
ug/L
ugfL
ug/L

oh

%

A?J20n0o512i15
021201200512115
0z.201200512:15
0212012005 12115
0212U2OD512i15
021201200112115

0212 240512:15
oA2Ol2005 12115

SBvern Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San FranCiSCo' tz-20 Qua.ry Lan6, Pteasanton, cA 34566
Tel S25 484 1919 Fsx 925 494 l(xl6 '!,i$r,.cd-inc.com - CA DHS Et-APf 2496

o 04mo31528

Fage 3 ol15



ffiSTL
ACC Environmenlal Consultants

Ath.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Ddve, Suit6 100
oakland, CA 94621
Pione: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Projecti 674E-017.00
444 Hegenberger

Su bmissioni 2005-02.0B27

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 02110/2005 17:40

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308
MEthod Blank

MB: 2005/0?21-02-6$034
Watsr

Severn Trenl Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco' 1220 Quarry Lans, PleaBanton. cA 94566
Tet 925 484 1919 Far 925 4A,l 1095 ' 'r6MAr.sd-inc.c.m ' CA DHS EIAP# 2496

Tes(s): 82608
QC Batch # 2005r0421-0L6n

Dato Firtracted: 02/2112005 18:34

03.t04l20ci 15i2S

PagE l0 ot lS

Comgound Conc- RL Unil Analwad Flag
Gasoline
Mothyl tert+utyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Tolalxylenes
Suftogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethsned4
Toluqned8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

103.4
98.2

50
u.5
0-5
0.5
0.5
1 .0

73.'130
8 t -114

uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugll

o/,

v,

oz21naos 1as4
0zfr?"llzoo' 18:34
Q21211200516:34
O2r21tZO05 18:34
OA21I2OOS 18:34
o2l2ll2OOS 18:54

02l21nw518|34
021211200518t34



ffiSTL
ACC Environmental Consultants
Ailn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Fhone: (510) 63&8400 Fex: (510) 63E4404
Proiect: 6748-017.00

444 Hegenberger

Submission: 2005-02-0327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received : OAl 0n0o5 17 t40

gatch QC Reporl

Prep(s): 50308

Laboratoiy Control SDike

LCS 2005t0r2t2m1.68-O57

Water

Exllacted . O!20t20t)5

Tssl{s): 82608

QC Barch # 2005/02120.01.68

Anallrzed: 0220/2005 I l:57

lVethyl terl-bulyl €ther
Benzene
Toluene

Su.rogates(s,
't,2-Dichloroelhane-d4

ToluenedB

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc-
STL San Francisco ' 1220 oua yLenE. pteasanlon, cA 9{566
Td S25 484 lelg F8t 925 {E4 1096 ' w\.nr.su-inc,corn ' CA DHS ELAPf 2496

03,i01t200515t8

Pa961l  o l  15



ffiSTt
ACC Environmertal Consultants
Attn.:Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Ddve, Suite 100
Oakland. CA 94821
Phone: (510) 638.8400 Fax: {510} 638-84{H

Project: 6748{17.00
444 Hegenberger

Submission : 2005.02.{1327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 02i1 0/2005 1 7:40

Batch QC Repod

Prep(s): 50308

Laboratory Control Spike

Lcs 2005fiw1-o2.65407
LCSD

Walel

Exlracled: 0A?ll20/J5

Tes(s): 82608

qC Eatch #24 ,510212142.65

Analvza* 0A 21 f2005 1 8iO7

Compound Gonc. ug,/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD Ctrl-Limits 0/6 Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Melhyl ted-buvl ether (MTBE)
Belzen6
Toluene

SurragafesfsJ
1 ,2-DichloroelhaDBd4
Toluened{l

20.3
21.3

M5
479

25,0
25.0
25.0

500
500

10s.6
81.2
85.2

89.0
Y5.{'

65-'165
69-129
70-130

73-130
41.114

20
20
20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Franoisco' 1220 Qoar.y Lano, Ploasrnton, cA 94566
tel9?5 4&+ 1919 Fax 925484 1096'nww.clinc,oom 'm DHs ELAP# 2496

03r0,t/2d)5 r 5:28

Poge 12 of 15



ffiSTL
ACC Envircnmental Consullants

Attn.: Aaron Woll

7977 Capw€ll D ve, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 9462'l
PhonE: {510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Proiect: 6748-017.00
444 Hegenberger

Submission: 2005-02-0327

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 02,fl 012005 17:40

Batch QC Repo

Prep(s): 50308

Matrrx splke { Ms / MsD }

MW-2 >> MS

MS: 200510E?0.01.6&Oll

MSD: 2005/0220{1.68-0sB

TeEl(s): 826!8

QC Bateh # 20 05i042041.68Water

Ertredsdr O2J2O,2005

ExrEcted: 0z20l20dt

Lab lD

fuialyz€d:
Dilution:

Anal)zed:
Dilution:

2005-02-0327 - 00 1
02r40n005 15.41

1.00
02ffit20o515i58

1.00

Compound Conc, ucA Recavery % Limib % Flsgs

MS MSO Samgle us/L t s MSO flPD Reo. RPO MS MSD

fi|ethyl led-butyl elher
Eenzene
Tol!6n€

Su''ngtle(s)
t,?-Ilkhlorcethane'd4
Toluone{8

100
27.5

491
517

2 t.3
s2.4
24.4

471

5 1 1

ND
59-2
1.22

23-0
25-0
25.0

500
$0

100,8
't23.2

106,1

103.4

852
928
94.3

s4.2
l(n.2

16,8
26-1
10-8

E+16s
€9-12S
7Gr30

7&130
6r-114

2A
20
20

R1

Ssvern Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisoo'l22o Ouary Laoe. Pleasanlon. cA94566
Tel925 4a{ 1s19 Far 925 484 1096 "xww,c}lnc,tDtn 

'CA OHS ELAP# 24gB

03f04/2005 l5:28

Pago 13 ot 15



ffiSTL
Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultanb

Attn.: Aaron Woll

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
oakland. CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510I638-8a04

Proiect: 674&0'f 7.00 Received: O?f1W20O517i4O
444 HEgenberger

Submission: 2005424327

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5ff108

Matrir Spike I M$ / MSD )

MSiMSD

MS: m05/02121-02.6t055

MSD: 2005/02/21-02.65-020

Water

Extracted: 0?2U2005

Extrac'tad, 02/21l2005

Tes(s): 82608

8C Batch # 20o5/02f21-02,65

Lab lD: 200+02-0389 - 003

Analyzed: 02/211200519i55
Dilution: 1.00
Anabzed: m/21/2005 20;20
Dilulion; I .00

Compor,nd Conc, !atL Rerovery % Limits % FIagg

MS irsD Sanpl€ uq/L MS MSO RPO Rec. RPD MS MSD

M8lhyl tcrl.btivl €l}ler
Serzane
Toluene

Sunogata(sJ
1 .2-Dichloroethaned4
Tolu6ne-d8

30.7
22.6
22.2

451
4flt

27.4
22.7
24-3

435
435

ND
ND
ND

25.O
25.0
25.0

500
500

122.8
90.4
88.8

00.2
90.0

t09_6
90_8
97.2

87,0
99.0

11-4
o.4
s.0

G5-t65
69-125
70-130

73.130
81-'114

20
20

Severn Trent Laboratories, lno.
STL San Francisco'1zl0 Q!arry Lan€, Pteasanton, cA 94565
Telg25464 19IS Fax 925 48,1 1096 'wft|,.stl.lnn..ott| ' CA DHS E[AF] 2496

03,O/U20o515i28

Page 14 of 15



ffiSTL
ACC Environmsntal Consultants

Attn.: Aaron Woll

7977 Capwell Drive, Suiie 100
Oakland. CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Far (510) 638-8404

Proiect: 6748-017.00
tl44 Hegenberger

Submission: 2005-02.0327

Fusl Oxygenatss by 82608

Reeeived: 02110/2005 17:40

Legend and Notas

Analysls Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analytB pressnt
in the sample-

Result Fl6g
R1

AnaMe RPB was o!t ol QC limils.

severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL $an Francisco' lzzo orarry Lane, Phasaoton, cA 94566
T€l925 484 t819 Fax 925 4E41096'w\M r.sltl.c.cam'CA OHS ELAPf 2496

03,/041?0051s26

Peg6 15 ot 15
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